

original

NO. 35495-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

J & S SERVICES, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent,

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 JAN 29 PM 1:56
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

Appeal from Superior Court of Clark County

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA #13869
Attorney for Appellant

The Law Offices of Aaron K. Owada
4405 7th Ave. SE, Suite 205
Lacey, WA 98503
(360) 459-0751

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1

A. The Board of Industrial Insurance erred by affirming a leading edge fall protection citation because the employer used a Safety Monitor, and was not required to use a warning line because the width was less than 50 feet.

II. ISSUES

A. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error No. 1

Where a Safety Monitor was used, was a warning line system also required where the width of the portion of the roof being worked on was less than 50 feet? 1

III. STATEMENT OF CASE

A. Factual Background 1

IV. ARGUMENT

A. Standard of Review 4

B. The Department has the Ultimate Burden of Proof in Assessing a Serious Citation 5

C. The WISHA fall protection regulations allow for several different methods of fall protection. 6

V. CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Gary Concrete Prods., Inc., 15 BNA OSHC 1051,1052, 1991-93 CCH OSHD</i>	6
----------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

STATE CASES

<i>Adkins v. Aluminum Company, 110 Wn.2d 128, 147 (1988)</i>	6
<i>Martinez Melgoza & Associates v. Department of Labor & Industries, 125 Wn.App. 1004</i>	5

STATE STATUTES

RCW 49.17.180 (6)	5, 6
RCW 49.26.013	7
RCW 49.17.150 (1)	4

WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WAC 296-155-24503	8
WAC 296-155-24515	4, 10, 12
WAC 296-155-24515(3)	8, 12
WAC 296-155-245120	3, 8, 9
WAC 296-155-24523	10
